

Chair Representative Nancy Nathanson House Revenue Committee State Capitol 900 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301

Re: Support for HB 4079

Dear Chair Nathanson and Committee Members:

Thank you for the opportunity to provide testimony on HB 4079. 1000 Friends of Oregon is a nonprofit, membership organization that has worked with Oregonians for more than 40 years to support livable urban and rural communities; protect family farms, forests, and natural areas; and provide transportation and housing choice.

HB 4079 supports economic development in rural Oregon by providing capacity to access and expand broadband infrastructure and services. Business Oregon currently oversees the state's Regional Solutions program, in which the state is divided into 11 regions, each of which, among other things, is charged with locally determining their priorities for economic development. Six of those 11 have concluded that broadband investment is necessary for their communities to grow and thrive.

HB 4079 is responsive to this need, by creating the Oregon Broadband Office within Business Oregon, and directing it to take action to close the existing digital divide, by focusing on unserved and underserved communities that lack broadband infrastructure. HB 4079 expands the Oregon Universal Service Fund to stabilize the existing fund and create a new Broadband Fund.

Thank you,

Scott Hilgenberg Rural Lands Legislative Attorney 1000 Friends of Oregon

Portland Office • 133 SW 2nd Avenue, Suite 201 • Portland, OR 97204 • (503) 497-1000 • www.friends.org

Southern Oregon Office • PO Box 2442 • Grants Pass, OR 97528 • (541) 474-1155

Willamette Valley Office • 494 Willamette St, Suite 213 • Eugene, OR 97401 • (503) 497-1000 x8